company on the related deferred tax asset under US GAAP in FY04.

Earnings Per Share (EPS)

Basic EPS decreases by 59% from 18.6 euro cents per share to 7.6 euro cents per share and
diluted EPS by 59% from 18.5 euro cents per share to 7.5 euro cents per share for FY05, as a
result of all of the above adjustments.

Financial Information

The following financial information is being presented:

• Consolidated IFRS Income Statement for the year ended September 30, 2005.

• Consolidated IFRS Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2005

• Consolidated IFRS Balance Sheet as at October 1, 2004 (the transition balance sheet)

• Basis of preparation

• IFRS 1 exemptions

 Page 5:  Jetix Europe N.V. Announces IFRS Impact

Consolidated IFRS Income Statement for the year ended September 30, 2005

US GAAP

US GAAP to Dutch GAAP adjustments

Dutch GAAP to IFRS adjustments
 Total

adjustments IFRS
 As reported (1) As reported

converted to
euros (2)

 Programme
rights

(a)

Goodwill

(b) (i)

Operating
lease

incentive
(c) (i)

 Goodwill

(b) (ii)

Operating
lease

incentive
(c) (ii)

Share-based
payment

(d)

Other

(e)

   IAS 38 SIC 15 IFRS 2
 $’000 €’000  €’000 €’000 €’000  €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000  €’000 €’000

Sales 187,838 147,904  - - -  - - - 93  93 147,997
Cost of Sales (41,748) (32,872)  (12,237) - -  - - - -  (12,237) (45,109)
Gross profit 146,090 115,032  (12,237) - -  - - - 93  (12,144) 102,888
Marketing, selling and distribution costs (46,981) (36,993)  - - -  - - - -  - (36,993)
General and administrative costs (76,833) (60,498)  - (2,885) (584)  2,885 584 (686) (93)  (779) (61,277)
Operating Profit 22,276 17,541  (12,237) (2,885) (584)  2,885 584 (686) -  (12,923) 4,618

Analysed as:
EBITDA 65,467 51,549  - - (584)  - 584 (686) 93  (593) 50,956
Depreciation of property and equipment (1,443) (1,136)  - - -  - - - 120  120 (1,016)
Amortisation of other intangibles - -  - (2,885) -  2,885 - - (213)  (213) (213)
Amortisation and impairment of programme
rights

(41,748) (32,872)  (12,237) - -  - - - -  (12,237) (45,109)

Operating Profit 22,276 17,541  (12,237) (2,885) (584)  2,885 584 (686) -  (12,923) 4,618

Equity in income of affiliates 787 620  - - -  - - - -  - 620
Finance income 5,094 4,011  - - -  - - - -  - 4,011
Finance costs (2,064) (1,625)  - - -  - - - -  - (1,625)
Profit before income tax 26,093 20,547  (12,237) (2,885) (584)  2,885 584 (686) -  (12,923) 7,624
Income tax (expense) / income (5,960) (4,693)  3,678 - -  - - 22 -  3,700 (993)
Net profit  20,133 15,854  (8,559) (2,885) (584)  2,885 584 (664) -  (9,223) 6,631

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the company 19,759 15,560  (8,559) (2,885) (584)  2,885 584 (664) -  (9,223) 6,337
Minority interest 374 294  - - -  - - - -  - 294
Net profit 20,133 15,854  (8,559) (2,885) (584)  2,885 584 (664) -  (9,223) 6,631
Earnings per share for profit attributable
to the equity holders of the Company
during the year (cents per share)

Basic 23.7 18.6  (10.2) (3.5) (0.7)  3.5 0.7 (0.8) -  (11.0) 7.6
Diluted 23.5 18.5  (10.2) (3.4) (0.7)  3.4 0.7 (0.8) -  (11.0) 7.5

a) Refer to page 2, section a)
b) Refer to page 3, section b)
c) Refer to page 3, section c)
d) Refer to page 3, section d)
e) Refer to page 4, section e)

1) For comparative purposes some numbers have been reclassified so as to comply with the IFRS income statement format.
2) Following our decision to change our reporting currency to the euro from the dollar for FY06, all amounts for FY05, the comparative period for FY06, have been restated in euros. The income statement has been translated at the average
exchange rate for the period and the balance sheet at the closing rate on the balance sheet date.

Page 6:  Jetix Europe N.V. Announces IFRS Impact

Consolidated IFRS Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2005

US GAAP

US GAAP to Dutch GAAP adjustments

Dutch GAAP to IFRS adjustments
 Total

adjustments IFRS
 As reported

(1)
As reported
converted to

euros (2)

 Programme
rights

(a)

Goodwill

(b) (i)

Operating
lease

incentive
(c)(i)

 Goodwill

(b) (ii)

Operating
lease

incentive
(c)(ii)

Share-based
payment

(d)

Intangible
assets

(e)

Other

(e)

   IAS 38 SIC 15 IFRS 2 IAS 38
ASSETS $’000 €’000  €’000 €’000 €’000  €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000  €’000 €’000
Non-current assets
Property and equipment 2,174 1,805  - - -  - - - (358) -  (358) 1,447
Intangible assets 140,382 116,538  21,557 (16,309) -  2,885 - - 358 846  9,337 125,875
Equity investments 1,486 1,225  - - -  - - - - -  - 1,225
Related party receivables 3,400 2,823  - - (1,934)  - - - - -  (1,934) 889
Deferred income taxes 9,092 7,548  1,968 - -  - - 210 - -  2,178 9,726

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 77,518 64,350  - - (2,358)  - - - - (846)  (3,204) 61,146
Cash and cash equivalents 124,278 103,170  - - -  - - - - -  - 103,170

Total assets 358,330 297,459  23,525 (16,309) (4,292)  2,885 - 210 - -  6,019 303,478

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to the
Company’s equity holders

Share capital 21,876 20,992  - - -  - - - - -  - 20,992
Other reserves 259,808 213,469  (302) (114) (20)  - 20 2,194 - -  1,778 215,247
Retained earnings / (losses) (32,369) (27,501)  23,827 (16,195) 1,976  2,885 (1,976) (2,272) - -  8,245 (19,256)
 249,315 206,960  23,525 (16,309) 1,956  2,885 (1,956) (78) - -  10,023 216,983

Minority interest 1,720 1,428  - - -  - - - - -  - 1,428

Total equity 251,035 208,388  23,525 (16,309) 1,956  2,885 (1,956) (78) - -  10,023 218,411

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Other liabilities 3,400 2,823  - - (2,823)  - 889 - - -  (1,934) 889

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 86,206 71,564  - - -  - - 288 - -  288 71,852
Current income tax liabilities 3,583 2,974  - - -  - - - - -  - 2,974
Other liabilities 4,126 3,425  - - (3,425)  - 1,067 - - -  (2,358) 1,067
Provisions for other liabilities 9,980 8,285  - - -  - - - - -  - 8,285

Total liabilities 107,295 89,071  - - (6,248)  - 1,956 288 - -  (4,004) 85,067

Total equity and liabilities 358,330 297,459  23,525 (16,309) (4,292)  2,885 - 210 - -  6,019 303,478

a) Refer to page 2, section a)
b) Refer to page 3, section b)
c) Refer to page 3, section c)
d) Refer to page 3, section d)
e) Refer to page 4, section e)

1) For comparative purposes some numbers have been reclassified so as to comply with the IFRS balance sheet format.
2) Following our decision to change our reporting currency to the euro from the dollar for FY06, all amounts for FY05, the comparative period for FY06, have been restated in euros. The income statement has been translated at the average
exchange rate for the period and the balance sheet at the closing rate on the balance sheet date.

Page 7:  Jetix Europe N.V. Announces IFRS Impact

Consolidated IFRS Balance Sheet as at October 1, 2004 (the transition balance sheet)

US GAAP

US GAAP to Dutch GAAP adjustments

Dutch GAAP to IFRS adjustments
 Total

adjustments IFRS
 As reported

(1)
As reported
converted to

euros (2)

 Programme
rights

(a)

Goodwill

(b)

Operating
lease

incentive
(c)(i)

 Operating
lease

incentive
(c)(ii)

Share-based
payment

(d)

Intangible
assets

(e)

   SIC 15 IFRS 2 IAS 38
ASSETS $’000 €’000  €’000 €’000 €’000  €’000 €’000 €’000  €’000 €’000
Non-current assets
Property and equipment 3,054 2,523  - - -  - - (601)  (601) 1,922
Intangible assets 144,223 119,133  34,290 (13,310) -  - - 601  21,581 140,714
Equity investments 2,134 1,763  - - -  - - -  - 1,763
Related party receivables 8,700 7,186  - - (5,529)  - - -  (5,529) 1,657
Deferred tax assets 12,101 9,996  (1,901) - -  - 188 -  (1,713) 8,283

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 66,561 54,982  - - (2,648)  - - -  (2,648) 52,334
Cash and cash equivalents 86,022 71,057  - - -  - - -  - 71,057

Total assets 322,795 266,640  32,389 (13,310) (8,177)  - 188 -  11,090 277,730

EQUITY
Capital and reserves attributable to the
Company’s equity

Share capital 21,629 20,799  - - -  - - -  - 20,799
Other reserves 252,112 205,320  - - -  - 1,597 -  1,597 206,917
Retained earnings / (losses) (52,128) (43,059)  32,389 (13,310) 2,561  (2,561) (1,613) -  17,466 (25,593)
 221,613 183,060  32,389 (13,310) 2,561  (2,561) (16) -  19,063 202,123

Minority interest 1,184 978  - - -  - - -  - 978

Total equity 222,797 184,038  32,389 (13,310) 2,561  (2,561) (16) -  19,063 203,101

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Other liabilities 8,700 7,186  - - (6,948)  1,419 - -  (5,529) 1,657

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 79,095 65,335  - - -  - 204 -  204 65,539
Current income tax liabilities 3,503 2,894  - - -  - - -  - 2,894
Other liabilities 4,300 3,552  - - (3,790)  1,142 - -  (2,648) 904
Provisions for other liabilities 4,400 3,635  - - -  - - -  - 3,635

Total liabilities 99,998 82,602  - - (10,738)  2,561 204 -  (7,973) 74,629

Total equity and liabilities 322,795 266,640  32,389 (13,310) (8,177)  - 188 -  11,090 277,730

a) Refer to page 2, section a)
b) Refer to page 3, section b)
c) Refer to page 3, section c)
d) Refer to page 3, section d)
e) Refer to page 4, section e)

1) For comparative purposes some numbers have been reclassified so as to comply with the IFRS balance sheet format.
2) Following our decision to change our reporting currency to the euro from the dollar for FY06, all amounts for FY05, the comparative period for FY06, have been restated in euros. The income statement has been translated at the average